

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

DARRYL CHALMERS, DARREN
CONNORS, GLENN MENDEZ, JAMES
NOVA, FATIMA Q. ROSEMOND, and
AFSCME DISTRICT COUNCIL 37 LOCAL
2507,

Plaintiffs,

And

BRANDEN BOWMAN and SEBASTIAN STACK,

Intervenors-Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

Case No. 20 Civ. 3389 (AT)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DAMAGES PLAINTIFFS'
REVISED MOTION FOR PAYMENT OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
REIMBURSEMENT OF ATTORNEY EXPENSES**

Cyrus Mehri
Michael Lieder
Mehri & Skalet, PLLC
2000 K Street NW, Suite 325
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: (202) 822-510

Robert J. Valli, Jr.
Sara Wyn Kane
Matthew L. Berman
Valli Kane & Vagnini LLP
600 Old Country Road, Suite 519
Garden City, New York 11530
Tel: 516-203-7180

Attorneys for Plaintiffs and Proposed Damages Class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. Case Investigation and Initiation (through May 1, 2020)..... 3

 B. Oppositions to the City’s Motions to Dismiss..... 5

 C. Discovery and Resolution of Discovery-Related Disputes 6

 D. Class Certification and Motions to Exclude Expert Testimony 7

 E. Settlement Negotiations 7

 F. Denial of Preliminary Approval and Negotiation of a Revised Settlement 8

 G. Qualifications of Damages Class Counsel 10

III. ARGUMENT 11

 A. Plaintiffs’ Request for a Fee Award of 30% of the Damages Portion of the Common
 Fund Is Fair and Reasonable. 11

 1. The request for 30% of the common fund created by Damages Counsel’s work is fair
 and reasonable. 12

 2. A lodestar cross-check supports that Damages Class Counsel’s proposed fee award is
 reasonable. 16

 3. All the Second Circuit’s *Goldberger* factors support the fee award. 22

 B. Plaintiffs’ Request for Reimbursement of Damages Class Counsel’s Expenses of
 \$246,680.95 Is Fair and Reasonable. 27

IV. CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>About v. Charles Schwab & Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157205 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2014).....	21
<i>Alonso v. New Day Top Trading, Inc.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116047 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2020).....	18
<i>Am. Fed’n of State, Cty. & Mun. Emples. v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 609 F. Supp. 695 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)	23
<i>Beaty v. Hillshire Brands</i> , No. 2:14-cv-58 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2015)	20
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	21
<i>Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Group 401k Plan Inv. Comm.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	2, 21
<i>Bondi v. DeFalco</i> , No. 17-CV-5681 (KMK), 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84701 (S.D.N.Y. May 13, 2020)	21
<i>Borders v. Walmart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-506-SMY, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26300 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 29, 2020).....	20
<i>Burns v. Falconstor Software, Inc.</i> , 10 CV 4632, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 203061 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2014).....	14
<i>Calibuso v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 359 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	15
<i>Chen-Oster v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200333 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2023).....	2, 13, 18
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Jack Yun Ma</i> , No.: 1:15-md-02631 (CM) (SDA), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179836 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019)	24, 25
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	16
<i>Colgate-Palmolive ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344, 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	2

Cottle v. Plaid Inc.,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128967 (N.D. Cal. July 20, 2022).....18, 19

Cronas v. Willis Group Holdings, Ltd.,
 No. 06 Civ. 15295 (RMB), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147171 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19,
 2011).....23

DDAPV Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig., No. 05 Civ. 2237, 2011 U.S. Dist.
 LEXIS 97487 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2011).....25

DL v. D.C., 924 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....19

Duling v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.,
 No. 06 Civ. 10197 (LTS)(HBP), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87126 (S.D.N.Y.
 June 19, 2013).....15

Fikes Wholesale, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
 62 F.4th 704 (2d Cir. 2023)11, 21, 22

Fleisher v. Phx. Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 11 Civ. 8405, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121574 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 9, 2015).....28

Flores v. Anjost Corp.,
 No. 11 Civ. 1531 (AT), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11026 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 28,
 2014).....12, 13, 16

Fresno County Emples. Ret. Ass’n v. Isaacson,
 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019).....11

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....16, 22

Haddock v. Nationwide Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 01-cv-1552, ECF Nos. 598-1, 601 (D. Conn. Apr. 9, 2015).....3

Hesse v. Godiva Chocolatier,
 No. 19 Civ. 972, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72641 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2022).....21

House v. Wackenhut Servs.,
 No. 10 Civ. 9476 (CM)(FM), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118416 (S.D.N.Y. Aug.
 8, 2012).....19

Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.,
 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....10

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....13

Leach v. NBCUniversal,
 1:15-cv-7206 (LGS) (JCF) (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 24, 2017)20

In re MagSafe Apple Power Adapter Litig.,
 No. 5:09-CV-01911-EJD, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11353 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 30,
 2015)20

Martinez v. Chestnut Holdings of N.Y., Inc.,
 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4126 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2020).....18

McNeely v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 1:18-CV-00885-PAC, slip op. (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2020).....13, 20

Mercado v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
 No. 20 Civ. 6533 (AT), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84303 (S.D.N.Y. May 15,
 2023)13

Monzon v. 103W77 Partners, LLC,
 No. 13 Civ. 5951 (AT), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30047 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 5,
 2015)12, 13

N.G.B. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.,
 No. 21-cv-11211 (LJL), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55632 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30,
 2023)19

In re Nichols v. Noom, Inc.,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123146 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2022)2

Norwest Fin., Inc. v. Fernandez,
 121 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....20

Osberg v. Foot Locker, Inc.,
 No. 07- cv-1358, ECF No. 423 (S.D.N.Y. June 8, 2018)3

Pearlstein v. Blackberry Ltd.,
 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177786 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 29, 2022).....3

Reed v. Balfour Beatty Rail, Inc.,
 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128546 (C.D. Cal. June 22, 2023)18

Roberts v. Texaco Inc.,
 No. 94 Civ. 2015 (CLB), 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23848 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21,
 1997)10

Roberts v. TJX Cos.,
 No. 13-cv-13142-ADB, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136987 (D. Mass. Sep. 30,
 2016)20

Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease LMB, Inc.,
 No. 09 Civ. 6548, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53556 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012).....12, 16

In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:16-cv-06728-CM-SDA, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 128998 (S.D.N.Y. July
 21, 2020)24, 28

Soler v. Fresh Direct, LLC,
 20 Civ. 3431 (AT), 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42647 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2023)13, 15, 25

Stevenson v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
 No. 4:15-cv-4788-YGR, ECF No. 87 (N.D. Cal. May 28, 2024).....20

Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini,
 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....12

Surdu v. Madison Global, LLC,
 No. 15 Civ. 6567 (HBP), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48356 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23,
 2018)26

Tither-Kaplan et al. v. Franco,
 No. 19STCV35156 (Sup. Ct. CA, Cty. of Los Angeles, Feb. 24, 2023)20

In re U.S. Foodserv., Inc.,
 No. 3:07-md-1894 (AWT), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200758 (D. Conn. Dec. 9,
 2014)3, 12

Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.,
 No. 04 Civ. 09194 (CM), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125945 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30,
 2010)15

In re Visa Check/Mastermoney Antitrust Litig.,
 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)28

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....24

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.,
 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....12

*Westchester Putnam Ctys. Heavy & Highway Laborers Local 60 Benefit Funds v
 Brixmor Prop. Group Inc.*,
 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 225656 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2017)2

Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
 No. 12 Civ. 3693 (PGG), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144327 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2,
 2013)21

Zorrilla v. Carlson Rests., Inc.,
No. 14 Civ. 2740 (AT), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60772 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 9,
2018)13

Statutes

N.Y.C. Admin Code § 8-10127

NYC Admin. Code § 8-107(20).....6

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (b)(2).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 (b)(3).....9

Other Authorities

Employment Discrimination Plaintiffs in Federal Court: From Bad to Worse? 3
Harv. L. & Pol’y Rev. 103 (2009)14

The Relationship between Plaintiff Success Rates before Trial and at Trial, 154 J.
Royal Stat. Soc. 111 (1991).....14
